Racial Profiling Analysis Report

BOERNE POLICE DEPT.

01. Total Traffic Stops:

02. Location of Stop:

a. City Street

b. US Highway

c¢. County Road

d. State Highway

e. Private Property or Other

03. Was Race known prior to Stop:
a.NO
b. YES

04. Race or Ethnicity:

a. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
b. Asian/ Pacific Islander

c. Black

d. White

e. Hispanic/ Latino

05. Gender:
a. Female
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
b. Male
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

06. Reason for Stop:
a. Violation of Law
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian

ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

2/13/2026

8545

7403
703

369
64

8397
148

26
122
333

6505
1559

3244

53
122
2596
469
5301
22
69
211
3909
1090

196

86.64%
8.23%
0.07%
4.32%
0.75%

98.27%
1.73%

0.30%
1.43%
3.90%
76.13%
18.24%

37.96%
0.05%
0.62%
1.43%

30.38%
5.49%

62.04%
0.26%
0.81%
2.47%

45.75%

12.76%

2.29%
1.53%
0.00%

1 of 7



Racial Profiling Analysis Report

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

b. Pre-Existing Knowledge

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

. Moving Traffic Violation

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

d. Vehicle Traffic Violation

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

07. Was a Search Conducted:
a.NO
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
b. YES
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

08. Reason for Search:

a. Consent

2/13/2026

144
41
120

95
21

5591
18
85

205

4293

990

2638

34
117
1973
507

8207
26
117
301
6283
1480
338

32
222
79

111

4.08%
73.47%
20.92%

1.40%

0.83%

0.00%

2.50%
79.17%
17.50%

65.43%
0.32%
1.52%
3.67%

76.78%

17.71%

30.87%
0.27%
1.29%
4.44%

74.79%

19.22%

96.04%
0.32%
1.43%
3.67%

76.56%

18.03%
3.96%
0.00%
1.48%
9.47%

65.68%

23.37%

1.30%

2 of 7



Racial Profiling Analysis Report

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

b. Contraband in Plain View

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

c. Probable Cause

ii. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
i. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

d. Inventory

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

e. Incident to Arrest

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

09. Was Contraband Discovered:
YES
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
Finding resulted in arrest - YES
Finding resulted in arrest - NO
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
Finding resulted in arrest - YES
Finding resulted in arrest - NO
iii. Black

2/13/2026

82
22

A DO O O @

186

22
118
43

138

O N = W O o o

1.80%
0.00%
4.50%
73.87%
19.82%
0.09%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
25.00%
75.00%
2.18%
0.00%
1.61%
11.83%
63.44%
23.12%
0.20%
0.00%
0.00%
5.88%
58.82%
35.29%
0.19%
0.00%
0.00%
25.00%
62.50%
12.50%

1.61%
0.00%

2.17%

7.25%

3 of 7



Racial Profiling Analysis Report

Finding resulted in arrest - YES
Finding resulted in arrest - NO
iv. White
Finding resulted in arrest - YES
Finding resulted in arrest - NO
v. Hispanic/ Latino
Finding resulted in arrest - YES
Finding resulted in arrest - NO
b. NO
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
i. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

10. Description of Contraband:
a. Drugs
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
b. Currency
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
¢. Weapons
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
d. Alcohol
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White

2/13/2026

89
35
54
36
13
23
200

22
133
43

90

20

64.49%

26.09%

2.34%
1.00%
0.00%
11.00%
66.50%
21.50%

1.05%
0.00%
2.22%
8.89%
66.67%
22.22%
0.01%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
100.00%
0.04%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
33.33%
66.67%
0.39%
0.00%
3.03%
0.00%
60.61%

4 of 7



Racial Profiling Analysis Report

v. Hispanic/ Latino

e. Stolen Property

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

f. Other

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
i. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

11. Result of Stop:
a. Verbal Warning
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
b. Written Warning
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
c. Citation
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
d. Written Warning and Arrest
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

2/13/2026

- N =2, O O M~ N

22

1231
484
94

57
27

36.36%
0.05%
0.00%
0.00%

25.00%

50.00%

25.00%
0.26%
0.00%
4.55%
4.55%

72.73%

18.18%

0.00%

77.44%
0.35%
1.54%
3.76%

78.62%

15.73%

21.17%
0.17%
1.05%
3.98%

68.05%

26.76%
1.10%
0.00%
1.06%
9.57%

60.64%

28.72%

5 of 7



Racial Profiling Analysis Report

e. Citation and Arrest

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

f. Arrest

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

12. Arrest Based On:
a. Violation of Penal Code
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
b. Violation of Traffic Law
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
c. Violation of City Ordinance
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
d. Outstanding Warrant
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

2/13/2026

N
u

O O O O O O N Ut w o o

83

52
23

- = O O O N b O =~ O O -

[\
o W

0.29%
0.00%
0.00%
12.00%
60.00%
28.00%
0.00%

0.97%
0.00%
1.20%
8.43%
62.65%
27.71%
0.13%
0.00%
0.00%
9.09%
54.55%
36.36%
0.02%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
50.00%
50.00%
0.27%
0.00%
0.00%
17.39%
56.52%
26.09%

6 of 7



Racial Profiling Analysis Report

13. Was Physical Force Used:

a.NO

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian

ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

b. YES

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian

ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii. Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

b 1. YES: Physical Force Resulting in Bodily Injury to Suspect
b 2. YES: Physical Force Resulting in Bodily Injury to Officer
b 3. YES: Physical Force Resulting in Bodily Injury to Both

14. Total Number of Racial Profiling Complaints Received:

REPORT DATE COMPILED 02/10/2026

2/13/2026

8541
26
122
333
6501
1559

- = NN O M O O O H»

99.95%
0.30%
1.43%
3.90%

76.12%

18.25%
0.05%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

100.00%
0.00%

50.00%

25.00%

25.00%

7 of 7



