

Racial Profiling Analysis Report

BOERNE POLICE DEPT.

01. Total Traffic Stops:	8545	
02. Location of Stop:		
a. City Street	7403	86.64%
b. US Highway	703	8.23%
c. County Road	6	0.07%
d. State Highway	369	4.32%
e. Private Property or Other	64	0.75%
03. Was Race known prior to Stop:		
a. NO	8397	98.27%
b. YES	148	1.73%
04. Race or Ethnicity:		
a. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	26	0.30%
b. Asian/ Pacific Islander	122	1.43%
c. Black	333	3.90%
d. White	6505	76.13%
e. Hispanic/ Latino	1559	18.24%
05. Gender:		
a. Female	3244	37.96%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	4	0.05%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	53	0.62%
iii. Black	122	1.43%
iv. White	2596	30.38%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	469	5.49%
b. Male	5301	62.04%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	22	0.26%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	69	0.81%
iii. Black	211	2.47%
iv. White	3909	45.75%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	1090	12.76%
06. Reason for Stop:		
a. Violation of Law	196	2.29%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	3	1.53%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%

Racial Profiling Analysis Report

iii. Black	8	4.08%
iv. White	144	73.47%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	41	20.92%
b. Pre-Existing Knowledge	120	1.40%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	1	0.83%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	3	2.50%
iv. White	95	79.17%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	21	17.50%
c. Moving Traffic Violation	5591	65.43%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	18	0.32%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	85	1.52%
iii. Black	205	3.67%
iv. White	4293	76.78%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	990	17.71%
d. Vehicle Traffic Violation	2638	30.87%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	7	0.27%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	34	1.29%
iii. Black	117	4.44%
iv. White	1973	74.79%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	507	19.22%
07. Was a Search Conducted:		
a. NO	8207	96.04%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	26	0.32%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	117	1.43%
iii. Black	301	3.67%
iv. White	6283	76.56%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	1480	18.03%
b. YES	338	3.96%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	5	1.48%
iii. Black	32	9.47%
iv. White	222	65.68%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	79	23.37%
08. Reason for Search:		
a. Consent	111	1.30%

Racial Profiling Analysis Report

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	2	1.80%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	5	4.50%
iv. White	82	73.87%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	22	19.82%
b. Contraband in Plain View	8	0.09%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	0	0.00%
iv. White	2	25.00%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	6	75.00%
c. Probable Cause	186	2.18%
ii. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
i. Asian/ Pacific Islander	3	1.61%
iii. Black	22	11.83%
iv. White	118	63.44%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	43	23.12%
d. Inventory	17	0.20%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	1	5.88%
iv. White	10	58.82%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	6	35.29%
e. Incident to Arrest	16	0.19%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	4	25.00%
iv. White	10	62.50%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	2	12.50%
09. Was Contraband Discovered:		
YES	138	1.61%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
Finding resulted in arrest - YES	0	
Finding resulted in arrest - NO	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	3	2.17%
Finding resulted in arrest - YES	1	
Finding resulted in arrest - NO	2	
iii. Black	10	7.25%

Racial Profiling Analysis Report

Finding resulted in arrest - YES	6	
Finding resulted in arrest - NO	4	
iv. White	89	64.49%
Finding resulted in arrest - YES	35	
Finding resulted in arrest - NO	54	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	36	26.09%
Finding resulted in arrest - YES	13	
Finding resulted in arrest - NO	23	
b. NO	200	2.34%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	2	1.00%
i. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	22	11.00%
iv. White	133	66.50%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	43	21.50%
10. Description of Contraband:		
a. Drugs	90	1.05%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	2	2.22%
iii. Black	8	8.89%
iv. White	60	66.67%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	20	22.22%
b. Currency	1	0.01%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	0	0.00%
iv. White	0	0.00%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	1	100.00%
c. Weapons	3	0.04%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	0	0.00%
iv. White	1	33.33%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	2	66.67%
d. Alcohol	33	0.39%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	1	3.03%
iii. Black	0	0.00%
iv. White	20	60.61%

Racial Profiling Analysis Report

v. Hispanic/ Latino	12	36.36%
e. Stolen Property	4	0.05%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	1	25.00%
iv. White	2	50.00%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	1	25.00%
f. Other	22	0.26%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
i. Asian/ Pacific Islander	1	4.55%
iii. Black	1	4.55%
iv. White	16	72.73%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	4	18.18%
11. Result of Stop:		
a. Verbal Warning	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
b. Written Warning	6617	77.44%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	23	0.35%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	102	1.54%
iii. Black	249	3.76%
iv. White	5202	78.62%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	1041	15.73%
c. Citation	1809	21.17%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	3	0.17%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	19	1.05%
iii. Black	72	3.98%
iv. White	1231	68.05%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	484	26.76%
d. Written Warning and Arrest	94	1.10%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	1	1.06%
iii. Black	9	9.57%
iv. White	57	60.64%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	27	28.72%

Racial Profiling Analysis Report

e. Citation and Arrest	25	0.29%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	3	12.00%
iv. White	15	60.00%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	7	28.00%
f. Arrest	0	0.00%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	
iii. Black	0	
iv. White	0	
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	
12. Arrest Based On:		
a. Violation of Penal Code	83	0.97%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	1	1.20%
iii. Black	7	8.43%
iv. White	52	62.65%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	23	27.71%
b. Violation of Traffic Law	11	0.13%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	1	9.09%
iv. White	6	54.55%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	4	36.36%
c. Violation of City Ordinance	2	0.02%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	0	0.00%
iv. White	1	50.00%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	1	50.00%
d. Outstanding Warrant	23	0.27%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	4	17.39%
iv. White	13	56.52%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	6	26.09%

Racial Profiling Analysis Report

13. Was Physical Force Used:

a. NO	8541	99.95%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	26	0.30%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	122	1.43%
iii. Black	333	3.90%
iv. White	6501	76.12%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	1559	18.25%
b. YES	4	0.05%
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian	0	0.00%
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander	0	0.00%
iii. Black	0	0.00%
iv. White	4	100.00%
v. Hispanic/ Latino	0	0.00%
b 1. YES: Physical Force Resulting in Bodily Injury to Suspect	2	50.00%
b 2. YES: Physical Force Resulting in Bodily Injury to Officer	1	25.00%
b 3. YES: Physical Force Resulting in Bodily Injury to Both	1	25.00%

14. Total Number of Racial Profiling Complaints Received:	1
---	---

REPORT DATE COMPILED 02/10/2026
